LEASE EXPIRATIONS
555 California Street
(unaudited)

Period of Lease
Expiration

Our Share of
Square Feet
of Expiring
Leases(1)

Weighted Average Annual
Rent of Expiring Leases Percentage of

Annualized
Escalated RentTotal Per Sq. Ft.

Office / Retail: Month to Month — $ — $ — —%

First Quarter 2019 — — — —%
Second Quarter 2019 — — — —%
Third Quarter 2019 4,000 335,000 83.75 0.4%
Fourth Quarter 2019 — — — —%
Total 2019 4,000 335,000 83.75 0.4%
2020 101,000 6,407,000 63.44 6.9%
2021 76,000 5,324,000 70.05 5.7%
2022 36,000 2,783,000 77.31 3.0%
2023 133,000 9,335,000 70.19 10.1%
2024 59,000 5,167,000 87.58 5.6%
2025 364,000 25,578,000 70.27 27.6%
2026 140,000 10,299,000 73.56 11.1%
2027 69,000 5,698,000 82.58 6.1%
2028 20,000 1,432,000 71.60 1.5%
Thereafter 235,000 20,410,000 86.85 22.0%

____________________
(1) Excludes storage, vacancy and other.

- 21 -

COMPONENTS OF NET ASSET VALUE (AT SHARE)
(unaudited and in millions, except square feet, shares and per share amounts)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

NOI at Share -
Cash Basis Adjustments

Pro Forma NOI
at Share -

Cash Basis Cap Rate Value(1)

Office:
New York 726 (27) (2) 699
theMART 94 12 (3) 106
555 California Street 53 — 53

Total Office 873 (15) 858 4.50% 19,067
New York - Retail 324 — 324 4.50% 7,200
New York - Residential 22 — 22 4.00% 550

$ 1,219 $ (15) $ 1,204 26,817
Less: Market management fee (28,133,000 square feet in service at share at $0.50 per square

foot) at a 4.50% cap rate (313)
$ 26,504

Other asset values:
220 Central Park South - incremental value after repayment of debt and taxes $ 1,000
Cash, restricted cash and marketable securities 869
Alexander's Inc. ("Alexander's") (1,654,068 shares at $304.74 per share as of December 31, 2018) 504
Hotel Pennsylvania 500
BMS (2018 NOI of $27 at a 7.0x multiple) 189
Urban Edge Properties ("UE") (5,717,184 shares at $16.62 per share as of December 31, 2018) 95
Real estate fund investments (VNO's share at fair value) 80